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1. This copy is granted free of charge for the private use of the person to whom it is issued. 

2. Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this order may appeal against the order to the 

Commissioner of Customs (Appeal), 7th Floor, Mrudul Tower, Near Times of India, Aashram 

Road, Ahmedabad in Form C. A. 1 & 2 As prescribed under Customs (Appeal), Rules, 1962. The 

appeal must be filed within sixty days from the date of receipt of this order either by the post 

or by person. It should bear a court fee stamp of appropriate value. 

3. The followingdocuments must be enclosed alongwith the appeal. 

(a) A copy of the appeal and 

(b) Copy of this order or another copy of the order, which must bear court fee stamp of 

appropriate value. 

NAME OF THE PARTY: 

M/s Jay Poly pack, 
Plot No. 252, GIDC Estate A 

Ankleshwar, Gujarat.
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BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE: 
M/s. Jay Poly Pack, Plot No. 252 GIDC Estate Ankleshwar, Bharuch

Gujarat having IEC No. AABFJ4956H (hereinafter referred to as "M/s Jay Poly 
pack" or "Importer") are engaged in the business of importing of various goods 
falling under Customs Tariff Act, 1975 from the ICD Ankleshwar.

2.0 The Customs Broker M/s. Liladhar Pasoo Forwarders Pvt. Ltd. (Pan No. 

AAACL1837HCHO05 (henceforth, referred to as Customs Broker) on behalf of the 

Importer filed a Bill of Entry No. 7729178 dated 22.05.2020 in EDI system at ICD 

Ankleshwar for Docks Examination and 0C Order of the cargo declared as 

HDPE Drum Regrind Non-Hazardous, classified under Custom Tariff Item 

39012000, having Net Quantity of 13,716 Kgs of Value of Rs.5,31,233/- under 

Invoice No. SA1305 dated 27.03.2020. The said import cargo was of USA origin.

3.0 The said Bill of Entry was filed under First Check Examination and 

accordingly order for first check examination was issued. During first

examination, the imported goods were identified as "small pieces of plastic of black 

and blue colour, used waste plastic drums of blue colour packed in bundles by iron wire, 
used plastic carboys, used small plastic bottles of white, black and blue colours, used 

plastic drums of uwhite colour out of which some are used as packing for small pieces of 

plastic of black and blue colour and used/waste plastic buckets etc, which appeared to 

be different from the declared goods in BOE. Imported cargo were kept under

detention on the reasonable belief that import cargo physically found was 

different and appears other than declared cargo. A Panchnama dated 05.06.2020 

in presence of two independent Panchas and representative of the importer was 

drawn and accordingly detention memo dated 05.06.2020 was issued. 100% 

examination was carried out and samples of imported goods were withdrawn and 

sent for testing to CIPET: Institute of Plastics Technology (IPT), Ahmedabad to 

ascertain the nature of cargo. CIPET: Institute of Plastics Technology (IPT) 
Ahmedabad vide clarification letter F. No. CIPET/AHMD/TR 304-311/20-21 

dated 17.06.2020 clarificd that "the material of samples is crushed plastics 
articles and cut pieces of articles uwhich are bigger than 3" * 3" in size. The same is 

not meeting out the requirement of the size-restrictions mentioned in para 1 (ii) of 
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Public Notice No. 392/92-97 dated 01.01. 1997. The same cannot be considered as 

regrind. Material identified for all samples in HDPE" 

3.1 Whereas as per Para (i) of Public Notice No. 392/92-97 dated 01.01.1997 
states that import of plastic waste/scrap is permitted only against a licence (RIL)
Purpose of Restricted Goods Import Licence (RIL) is defined as under: 

Restricted goods can be imported only against a licence known as 

"Restricted Goods mport Licence". The instrument is issued by the office of the 
Director General of Foreign Trade (DGFT), Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi 110011 in the 
case of goods on the Restricted Items List (RIL). Each licence has a validity period,
gives the quantity, description and value of the goods and actual user condition 
<ACTUAL_USER>. Generally, a RIL is not transferable, in other words, it can be 
use only by the person in whose name the licence is issued. Further, the goods 
must be used by the person who gets the RIL. Trading in the imported goods is not 
allowed." 

3.2 It appears that the imported goods as declared in the impugned BOE was found
mis-declared and imported without import licence. The sample reports received from 
CIPET: Institute of Plastics Technology (IPT), Ahmedabad, confirmed that the 
declared goods were plastic waste/scrap and other than declared in the BE 
hence, the said detained goods were kept under seizure on reasonable belief that 
the same were mis-declared and liable for confiscation under Customs Act, 1962 
under Panchnama dated 17.06.2020. Accordingly, seizure order dateddated 
17.06.2020 vide F. No. VIII/48-03/1CD-ANK/Jay Poly Pack/2020-21 was issued.

4.0 Statement of Shri Chandra Prakash Sharma, representative of the importerhas been recorded dated 25.06.2020 under Section 108 of Customs Act, 1962,wherein he interalia stated that he has gone through BE 7729178 Dated
22.05.2020, Panchnama dated 05.06.2020, live test sample result vide test certificate no. 304 to 311 all dated 16.06.2020 and further Clarification vide letter CIPET/AHMD/TR 304-311/20-21 dated 17.06.2020 issued by CIPET: INSTITUTE OF PLASTIC TECHNOLOGY (IPT), Public Notice No. 392(PN) 92-97dated 01.01.1997 and has admitted that the imported items are plastic wasteand scrap and is different from declared item as "HDPE DRUM REGRIND NON 
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HAZARDOUS" in the impugned Bill of entry. Further, Shri Chandra Prakash

Sharma, representative of the importer also admitted that Restricted Goods

Import Licence"(RIL) is required to import these items into India but M/s. Jay 

Poly Pack have neither applied nor obtained such license. He also admitted that 

there is difference in number of packages in BL and Invoice and whereas during

physical examination import cargo was found in loose as well as in packages

which were not tallying with the said declaration in this regard and therefore 

keeping all facts as mentioned in view, the imported item declared as "HDPE 

Drum Regrind Non-Hazardous" is mis-declared and liable for confiscation under 

Customs Act, 1962.

5.0 It appears that the importer filed Bill of Entry No.7729178 dated 

22.05.2020 declaring the import item as "HDPE DRUM REGRIND NON- 

HAZARDOUS" falling under CTH 39012000. At the time of filing, they submitted 

check-list; invoice No SA1305 dated 27.03.2020; packing list and they declared

import item as "HDPE DRUM REGRIND NON-HAZARDOUS" under CTH 

39012000, Whereas result of live test samples and clarificatory letter of CIPET: 

INSTITUTE OF PLASTIc TECHNOLOGY (IPT) established the fact that imported

goods were not HDPE DRUM REGRIND NON-HAZARDOUS but plastic waste and 

scrap of HDPE. The imported goods were found mis-declared as it cannot be 

considered as regrind Material of HDPE and therefore, as per Public Notice No. 

392(PN) 92-97 dated 01.01.1997 mandates that such virgin/new Plastic

scrap/waste shall be permitted for import in the followirng forms i.e. compressed, 

films in cut condition, cut tape soft waste, flakes, powders, pieces of irregular 

shape (not exceeding the size of 3'x3")." In the instant case, imported goods are 

crushed plastics articles and cut pieces of articles which are found to be bigger 

than 3" *3" in size, thus, becomes restricted goods in terms of Public Notice No. 

392/92-97 dated 01.01.1997. Further, "Restricted goods can be imported only 

against a license known as "Restricted Goods Import License"(RIL) in accordance

with Public Notice No. 392/92-97 dated 01.01.1997 which they did not have at 

the time of importation. It appears that importer has also mis-declared CTH as 

39012000 in Bill of Entry No. 7729178 dated 22.05.2020 filled, which is for poly 

ethylene virgin goods and Correct CTH for HDPE shall be 39011090, which was 
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also confirmed by Shri Chandra Prakash Sharma, representative of importer inh 
his statement dated 25.06.2020 recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 

1962. It has been observed that as per BL No. MEDUUS701107 DATED 

30.03.2020, Packages were declared as 16 Drum and as per Invoice No.SA1305

DATED 27.03.2020 and Packing List, packages were declared as 36. Importer

accepted that there is difference in number of packages in BL and Invoice,

whereas during physical examination import cargo was found in loose as well as 

in packages which were not tallying with the said declaration, which was also 

confirmed by Shri Chandra Prakash Sharma, representative of importer in his 

statement dated 25.06.2020. Therefore, the imported item declared as "HDPE 

Drum Regrind Non-Hazardous" was mis-declared and liable for confiscation 

under Customs Act, 1962. Accordingly, detention of imported goods was 

converted in to seizure on the reasonable belief that the imported goods were 

mis-declared and imported in contravention of provision of the Customs Act, 

1962 and hence liable for confiscation under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 

and the same was seized under Panchnama dated 17.06.2020. 

6.0 It appears that Section 2(22), 2(33), 2(39), Section 11A(a), section 46, 

Section 47, Section 111, section 112 and section 114AA of Customs Act 1962, 

section 11 of Foreign Trade (Development And Regulation) Act, 1992, Rule 11 & 

Rule 14 of Foreign Trade (Regulation) Rules, 1993, Public Notice No. 392/92-97 

dated 01.01.1997 issued by DGFT are relevant in this case and whereas in view 

of the discussions in forgoing paras, it appears that the attempt to import the 

above discussed goods is considered as violation of the restrictions imposed

under Public Notice No. 392/92-97 dated 01.01.1997: issued by DGFT, 

appears to fall under the ambit of "prohibited goods" as defined under Section

2(33) of the Customs Act, 1962. Further, in terms of Section l1A (a) of the 

Customs Act, 1962 the act again amounts to "Illegal import" by them in as much 

as they attempted to import the goods in contravention of the provisions of the 

Section 46 and 47 of the Customs Act, 1962 read with Section 11l of the Foreign

Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 and Rule 11 & 14 of the Foreign

Trade (Regulation) Rules, 1993. Further in terms of SECTION 2(39), the act also 

amounts to "smuggling" of the goods by them in as much as they attempted to 
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import the prohibited goods as discussed above rendering the said goods liable to 

confiscation under scction 111 of the Customs Act, 1962. Whereas, from the 

above facts it appears that by adopting the above modus operandi the said 

importer attempted to import the subject consignment by mis-declaration of the 

goods. They appeared to have deliberately mis-declared the goods before the 

Customs Authorities and thereby has contravened the provisions of the Section

46 and 47 of the Customs Act, 1962 read with Section 11 of the Foreign Trade

(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 and Rule 11 & 14 of the Foreign Trade

(Regulation) Rules, 1993, in as much as they had intentionally mis-declared the 

goods. The mis-declaration of true and correct description by willful mis- 

statement and suppression of facts by the above said importer is in contravention

of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 as discussed herein above 

7.0 In view of the above facts and circumstances, it appears the importer has 

contravened the provisions of import policy as stipulated by DGFT and mis 

declared the Custom Tariff item No. on purpose & intent to circumvent the 

restrictions/prohibition imposed through the import Policy as discussed in above 

paras. The importer also purposefully mis-declared the description of the goods 

as "HDPE Drum Regrind Non-Hazardous" when in fact the goods are found to be 

plastic waste and scrap. Thus, the cargo appeared to be mis-declared in respect

of description of the goods. It further appears that the importer M/s. Jay Poly 

Pack have furnished false and incorrect information in the invoice, check list and 

the said bill of Entry and thereby, attempted to import the cargo of Plastic waste

and scrap in the guise of HDPE Drum Regrind Non-Hazardous. Thus, it appeared

that they have mis-declared the goods and have been purposely misclassified the 

said goods in the bill of Entry No.7729178 dated 22.05.2020, In view of the 

above, the seized goods valued at Rs. 5,31,233/- are, therefore, liable to 

confiscation under section 111 (d) (i), (m), (o) & (p) of the Customs Act, 1962,

rendering themselves liable for penalty under Section 112()and Section 114AA of 

the Customs Act, 1962 separately. 

8.0 Accordingly, a Show cause Notice VIIl/48-03/ICD-Ank/ Jay Poly 

Pack/2020-21 Dtd. 29.09.2020 (DIN2020097 1MNO0008Q49E1) was issued 
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invoking Notification dated 27th June, 2020 i.e G.S.R. 418(E) by Assistant 

Commissioner of Customs, ICD Ankleshwar to the importer, M/s. Jay Poly Pack 

situated at Plot No. 252, GIDC Estate Ankleshwar Bharuch Gujarat (IEC 

No.AABFJ4956H) asking them as to why: 

The Classification of imported goods under vide Bill of Entry No. 77291 78 

dated 22.05.2020 declaring under Custom Tariff CTH 39012000 should

not be rejected and same should not be classified under Custom Tariff 

Heading 3901090"; 

The said goods found to be plastic waste and scrap: 13716 Kys Valued at (ii) 
Rs. 5, 31,233/- should not be confiscated under the provisions of Section

111 (d) (i), (m), (o) 8 (p) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(iti) The penalty should not be imposed on them under the provisions of 

Section 112 (i) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

iv) the penalty should not be imposed on them under the provisions of Section

114AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

DEFENCE REPLY & PERSONAL HEARING

9.0 The said sCN dated 29.09.2020 was received and acknowledged by the 

Noticee M/s Jay Poly pack on 03.10.2020. Although, time of 30 days for 

submission of the written defence reply in the matter was communicated vide 

impugned sCN dated 29.09.2020 itself. However, M/s Jay Poly Pack did not 

submit any reply within stipulated time of 30 days in the matter. Therefore, a 

letter F. No. VIII/48-03/1CD-Ank/Jay Poly Pack/2020-21 dated 30.12.2020 was 

issued to M/s Jay Poly pack for submission of written reply within 07 days. 

However, no reply was submitted by the importer w.r.t SCN issued to them. 

Therefore, a letter dated 03.03.2021 was issued to the importer informing fixation

of personal hearing on 18.03.2021. In reply, M/s Jay Poly pack through their

representative "SSN Lawyer" and vide their letter dated 15.03.2021 requested to 

adjourn the personal hearing on 18.03.2021 to any other day and also requested 

to hold it through video conference. Therefore, another PH on 29.07.2021. M/s 

Jay Poly pack through their advocate/consultant and vide letter dated 

28.07.2021 submitted their reply as under: 
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4.1) Public Notice No. 392 (PN) 92-97 dated 01.01. 1997 refers to paragraph 27 (2) of the Handbook of 
Procedures (volume 1) 192-97 (revised edition March 1996). The said paragraph from the Handbook of 
Procedures extracted in paragraph 3 of the case law reported as Hemani Industries Versus CC-1996 (83) 
ELT 617 (Tribunal) is quoted below. 

Quote 

(1) tems in the form of waste, scrap, seconds and defectives, waste paper and used rubber tyrestubes cut 
into two pieces, may be imported with- out a licence. The tems "Woollen rags/Synthetic rags/shoddy wool in 

completely nmutilated form "may also be imported without a licence, subject to the conditions that mutilation 
must conform to the requirements as specified by Customs authorities through their Public/Trade Notices

(2) The import of acrylic fibre waste; acrylic tow waste, acrylic top waste and all types of plastics wastes

(exceptPET botle waste) shall not; however, be permitted, except against a licence." 

Unquote
4.1.1) In sub- paragraph (1) of paragraph 27, both the expressions waste and scrap are used as permissible 
for import, while sub- paragraph (2) refers to only plastic waste. The Honourable CESTAT therefore 

concluded that plastic scrap is not hit by sub- paragraph (2) and is freely importable without any restriction 

4.1.2) Plastic waste and scrap are not same. The noticee importer has imported plastic scrap and not plastic 

waste. As per CIPET test report quoted in paragraph 4 of the SCN, the noticee importer has imported

crushed plastic articles and cut pieces of articles which are bigger than 3*3" in size. The CIPETreport clearty

shows that the noticee importer has imported plastic scrap only.

4.1.3) Honourable CESTAT has held that import of plastic scrap is not hit by the provisions in paragraph 27 
(2) of the Handbook of Procedures, 1992-97 read with Public Notice No. 392(PN) 92-97 dated 01.01.1997. 

Reliance is placed on the following reported judgements. 

CC Versus Bhartiya Plastic Udyog-1999 (107) ELT 161 (Tribunal) 

Hemani Industries Versus CC-1996 (83) ELT 617 (Tribunal) 

Globe Sales Versus C-1998 (99) ELT 290 (Tribunal) 

In all the above cases Honourable CESTAT held that plastic scrap is different from plastic waste and import 

of plastic scrap does not fall under the mischief of paragraph 27 (2) of the Handbook of Procedures, 1992 

97. 

5) The classification as HDPE CTH 3901 1090 as proposed in the SCN also shows that imported item is not 

a plastic waste. CTH 3901 refers to' primary forms' chapter note 6 of chapter 39 of the Customs Tariff.

Primary forms cannot be plastic waste.

6) The admissions in the statement by the authorised signatory of the importer have no evidentiary value 

whatsoever because there is no estoppel in law in respect of classification. Further paragraph 27 of the 

Handbook of Procedures extracted supra and the case laws cited supra clearly show that the restriction of 

import is not applicable for plastic scrap at all. Therefore the admissions of the authorized signatory of the 

noticee importer in his statement dated 25.06.2020 are contrary to statute law in paragraph 27 (2) of the 

HOP. The said paragraph interpreted by the Honourable CESTAT cited decisions supra also show that the 

import of plastic scrap is not prohibited or restricted right from the date of the public notice. Therefore 

admissions contrary to settled law is not at all binding on the noticee importer
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10. Further this office issued letter dated 28/10/2022 to the Noticee informing 

fixation of PH on 10. 11.2022, howcver no one appeared in the PH and no reply 

was also received by this office. In view of the above, another opportunity was 

provided to the noticee vide letter dated 18/11/2022 fixing the personal hearing

on 23.11.2022. The Noticee opted virtual PH and it was organized on Webex. 

Advocate Mr. S. Suriyanarayanan, appeared in the PH on behalf of the Noticee

and reiterated the same point mentioned in their reply dated 28/07/202 1. 

DISCUSSONS & FINDINGS: 

11.0. I have carefully gone through the impugned show cause notice along

with all RUD's, Photos, Panchnama, Bills of Entry for clearance of the goods,
Chemical examination reports of CIPET: Institute of Plastics Technology (IPT),

Ahmedabad, submissions made by the Importer and the records of the case 

11.1. I find that the points to be decided in the present case are: 

(i) As to whether the imported goods are HDPE Drum Regrind Non 

Hazardous, classified under Custom Tariff Item 39012000' or Plastic

waste and scrap classified under Custom Tariff Heading 3901090"; 

(i) Whether the Imported goods of quantity 13716 Kgs and value Rs. 

5,31,233/- i.e imported under Bill of entry no. 7729178 dated

22.05.2020 are liable for confiscation under the provisions of Section

111 (d). i), (m), (o) & (p) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(ii Whether the Penalty as proposed in the SCN under the provisions of 

Section 112 () of the Customs Act, 1962 is liable to be imposed or 

otherwise. 

(iv) Whether the Penalty as proposed in the SCN under the provisions of 

Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 is liable to be imposed or 

otherwise. 

11.2. I have perused the impugned show cause notice, RUD's and the bills of 

entry. I observe that the Importer had declared the Imported cargo as HDPE 
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under Custom Tariff Item Drum Regrind Non-Hazardous' and classificd 

39012000, having Net Quantity of 13,716 Kgs with Value of Rs.5,31,233/- under 

Invoice No SA1305 dated 27.03.2020. As the issue involves technicality and 

require analysis of the elements for proper classification and assessment, I have 

gone through the test report submitted by CIPET: Institute of Plastics Technology 

and also the clarification letter F. No. CIPET/AHMD/TR 304-311/20-21 dated 

17.06.2020 as they are the appropriate authority to identify the nature of the 

product.

11.3. I find that the said Bill of Entry was filed under First Check Examination 

and accordingly order for first check examination was issued. 100% examination 

was carried out and samples of imported goods were withdrawn and were sent to 

CIPET: Institute of Plastics Technology (IPT), Ahmedabad to ascertain the nature 

of Imported cargo. 

11.4. CIPET: Institute of Plastics Technology (IPT), Ahmedabad, vide Test Reports

Nos. 304, 305, 306, 307, 308, 309, 310, 311 all dated 16.06.2020 submitted the 

test reports of the Sample Test Memo Nos. 29/A, 29/B, 29/C, 29/D, 29/E, 29/F, 

29/G and 29/H all dated 05.06.2020 of imported cargo vide Bill of Entry No. 

7729178 dated 22.05.2020 as mentioned hereunder. Further, CIPET: Institute of 

No. Plastics Technology (IPT) Ahmedabad vide clarification letter F. No. 

CIPET/AHMD/TR 304-311/20-21 dated 17.06.2020 has also conveyed the 

clarification / information as under: 

1. CIPET has received eight sets of samples under Bill of Entry No. 7729178 dated

22.05.2020. 

2. As per above referred Test Memos descriptions of goods is "HDPE Drum Regrind

Non-Hazardous" 

3. As per test carried out on samples received bearing TM No. 29A/2020-21 to 

29H/2020-21 dated 05.06.2020, Test reports No. 304 to 311 dated 16.06.2020 

was submitted by E mail 

A. As per CIPET test reports 304 to 311 dated 16.06.2020 material of samples is 

crushed plastics articles and cut pieces of articles which are bigger than 3 *3" in 

size. The same is not meeting out there requirement of the size-restrictions 
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mentioned in para 1 (ii) of Public Notice No. 392/92-97 dated 01.01. 1997. The same 

cannot be considered as regrind. Material identified for all samples in HDPE. 

5. CIPET is not carrying out tests for declaration for hazardous or non-hazardous 

goods".

11.5 I have also gone through the Photos taken during physical examination of 

imported goods and the panchnama dated 05.06.2020 wherein it is recorded that 

the physical appearance of imported goods during first check examination of 

container, have been found as "small pieces of plastic of black and blue colour, used 

waste plastic drums of blue colour packed in bundles by iron wire, used plastic carboys,
used small plastic bottles of white, black and blue colours, used plastic drums of white 

colour out of which some are used as packing for small pieces of plastic of black and blue 

colour and used/waste plastic buckets etc. Further, on receipt of sample reports as 

confirmed by CIPET Institute of Plastics Technology (IPT), Ahmedabad, declared

goods were found plastic waste/scrap. 

11.6. I have also gone through the conditions of import of plastic waste and 

scrap published vide Public Notice No.392 (PN) 92-97 dated 01.01.1997. In the 

instant case, the imported goods were declared as "HDPE Drum Regrind Non- 

Hazardous" whereas as per CIPET test reports 304 to 311 all dated 16.06.2020, 

& further Clarification vide letter CIPET/AHMD/TR 304-311/20-21 dated

17.06.2020 issued by CIPET: INSTITUTE OF PLASTIC TECHNOLOGY (IPT),
material of samples have been found crushed plastics articles and cut pieces of 

articles which are bigger than 3" * 3" in size. The same is not meeting out 

requirement of the size-restrictions mentioned in para 1 (i) of Public Notice No. 

392/92-97 dated 01.01.1997. In view of the same, I find that the Imported

material cannot be considered as regrind and is not allowed to be freely 
importable. 

11.7. I have gone through the importer's submission dated 28.07.2021. I 

observed that nowhere in their written submission they have contended that the 

said imported goods was correctly declared in the Bill of entry as HDPE Drum 

Regrind Non-Hazardous (HSN 39012000). I find that they have not challenged the 

CIPET report nor the statement of Shri Chandra Prakash Sharma, authorized 
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representative of importer who has accepted that the imported goods are other 

than declared and requires import licence without which it is not permitted for 

importation into India. I find that the CIPET REPORT has been accepted by the 

mporter M/s Jay Poly pack. 

11.8. I have also gone through the various case laws reference cited in the 

reply dated 28.07.2021 and find that the facts and items imported under these

cases are different than the facts and the current imported goods are different for 

which a import licence is very much require hence, the said case laws are not 

squarely applicable or irrelevant in the instant case.

11.9. I find that the classification of the goods under Customs Tariff is governed

by principles as set out in The General Rules for the Interpretation of Import 

Tariff. Rule 1 of The General Rules for the Interpretation of Import Tariff clearly

stipulates that for legal purposes, classification shall be determined according to 

the terms of the headings and any relative section or chapter notes'. Further, Rule 

6 of The General Rules for the Interpretation of Import Tariff states that for legal 

purposes, the classification of goods in the sub-headings of a heading shall be 

determined according to the terms of those sub-headings and any related sub 

heading Notes and, mutatis mutandis, to the above nules, on the understanding 

that only sub-headings at the same level are comparable. For the purposes of this 

rule the relative Section and Chapter Notes also apply, unless the context otherwise 

requires.' 

11.10 Therefore, based on the above principles, the clarifications under the 

above Chapter Notes, I find that as the imported goods are crushed plastics

articles and cut pieces of articles which are found to be bigger than 3" * 3" in size 

and based on the test reports and clarifications given by the CIPET as discussed 

above, I find that the imported goods as declared in the Bill of entry No.7729178 

dated 22.05.2020 as HDPE Drum Regrind Non-Hazardous, and classified under 

Custom Tariff Item 39012000' is incorrect and mis-declared and is 'Plastic waste

and scrap to be classified under Custom Tariff Heading 3901 1090 of the Customs

Tariff Act, 1975". 
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11.11 I find that the goods imported in the impugned BOE No. 7729178 dated

22.05.2020 vide BL No. MEDUUS701107 dated 30.03.2020 wherein the Packages

have been declared as 16 Drum and as per Invoice No.SA1305 dated 27.03.2020 

and Packing List, packages have been declared as 36 in container No. 

CAIU7766290, whereas, the imported goods, which are crushed plastics articles
and cut pieces of articles bigger than 3" * 3" in size, were not found kept 

packaged in drums. During physical examination the imported goods have been 

found as "small pieces of plastic of black and blue colour, used waste plastic drums of 

blue colour packed in bundles by iron wire, used plastic carboys, used small plastic bottles

of white, black and blue colours, used plastic drums of white colour out of which some are 

used as packing for small pieces of plastic of black and blue colour and used/waste 

plastic buckets. The Importer in their statement dated 25.06.2020 recorded under

Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 have accepted that there is difference in 

number of packages in BL and Invoice, whereas during physical examination 

import cargo was found in loose as well as in packages which were not tallying

with the said declaration. Therefore, I find that there is also mis-declaration on 

account of declared packages as against the one found during physical

examination of container No. CAIU7766290. 

11.12 I find that in terms of SECTION 2(39), the act also amounts to "smuggling" 

of the goods by them in as much as they attempted to import the prohibited 

goods as discussed above rendering the said goods liable to confiscation under 

section 11l of the Customs Act, 1962. Whereas, from the above facts it appears

that by adopting modus operandi of mis-declaration of the goods, the said 

importer attempted to import the subject consignment which is prohibited for 

importation and requires a valid import licence.

11.13 I fnd that the importer have imported the goods in contravention of the 

provisions of the Section 46 and 47 of the Customs Act, 1962 read with Section

11 of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 and Rule 11 & 

14 of the Foreign Trade (Regulation) Rules, 1993, in as much as they had 

intentionally mis-declared the goods and imported it to India hiding the facts. The 

mis-declaration of true and correct description by willful mis-statement and 
13 
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suppression of facts by the above said importer is in contravention of the 

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, I hold that the improperly 

imported goods totally valued at Rs.5,31,233/- are liable to be confiscated under 

the provisions of Section 111(d), (o) & (p) of the Customs Act, 1962.

11.14 I find that the importer under self-assessment regime is well aware of the 

notifications and the relevant Acts/Rules are in public domain, the importer is 

fully aware of the Rules/Acts and the subsequent notifications. In the instant 

case, the importer had knowingly contravened the provisions by mis-declaring 

the goods in the Bill of Entry No.7729178 dated22.05.2020, and thus deliberately 

tried to smuggle the prohibited goods in India by way of false or incorrect 

declaration and hiding the facts. I hold them liable for penalty under Section 112 

(a) and Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 

12. 
In view of above discussion & findings, I pass the following order:

ORDER 

) I classify the goods imported by M/s. Jay Poly Pack, Plot No. 252 GIDC 

Estate Ankleshwar Bharuch Gujarat (IEC No. AABFJ4956H), under the bill of 

Entry No.7729178 dated 22.05.2020, as Plastic waste/Scrap' classified under

Customs Tariff Heading No. 39011090 of Customs Tariff Act, 1975 which is 

restricted items and can only be imported under "Restricted Goods Import

License"(RIL). 

(i) I confiscate the imported goods under the impugned bill of Entry 

No.7729178 dated 22.05.2020 having total quantity 13716 Kgs Valued at 

Rs.5,31,233/- under Section 111(d), (o) & (p) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(ii) I impose a penalty of Rs. 5,31,233/- (Rupees Five Lakh Thirty One 

Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Three Only), under Section 112(a) of the 

Customs Act, 1962 upon M/s. Jay Poly Pack, Plot No. 252 GIDC Estate 

Ankleshwar, Bharuch, Gujarat (1EC No.AABFJ4956H). 

14 
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(iv) I impose a penalty of Rs. 5,31,233/- (Rupees Five Lakh Thirty One 

Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Three Only), under Section 114AA of the 

Customs Act, 1962 upon M/s. Jay Poly Pack, Plot No. 252 GIDC Estate 

Ankleshwar Bharuch Gujarat (1Ec No.AABFJ4956H). 

13.0 This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that may 

be taken against M/s. Jay Poly Pack, Plot No. 252 GIDC Estate Ankleshwar, 

Bharuch, Gujarat (1EC No.AABFJ4956H) under the Customs Act, 1962 and th 

rules framed there under or any other law for the time being in force 

(SACHIN DALVI)
Assistant Commissioner, 

ICD-Ankleshwar. 

Dated: 09.12.2022 F.No. VIII/48-03/1CD-Ank/Jay Poly Pack/2020-21 

BY SPEED POST A.D 
To 

M/s. Jay Poly Pack,
Plot No. 252 GIDC Estate Ankleshwar, 

Bharuch Gujarat.

Copy to: 

The System In -Charge, Customs HQ, Ahmedabad for uploading on the 

official web-site i.e. http://www.ahmedabadcustoms.gov.in 
1. 

2 
The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner (Review), Customs, Ahmedabad. 

3. Guard File/Office copy. 
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